### Transport for NSW



# Start of work on Bus Layover at Sunnyholt Road and Gordon Street, Blacktown from 5 September

#### August 2022

The NSW Government is funding a new bus layover facility at Blacktown as part of the Bus Priority Infrastructure Program, which aims to improve the reliability and efficiency of bus services, while easing congestion for all road users.

Transport is delivering the new bus layover facility to the east of Sunnyholt Road, along the North West Transitway, between Sackville Street and Gordon Street at Blacktown where drivers can park buses between the trips.

The project will reduce travel times for bus customers by improving bus efficiency:

- provide a layover to house 11 buses 12.5 to 14.5 metres in length
- provide new footpaths, landscaping, and a toilet block for bus drivers
- reduce pressure on the existing interchange at Blacktown Station
- retain the existing noise wall and only modify if necessary
- support the future expansion of rapid routes numbers to and from Blacktown by 2036

#### Our work in September

We have set up our site compound within the bus layover facility area. Our workers will use this site to store equipment and materials for the work.

From Monday, September 5, we will begin our work:

- setting up our site facilities
- setting up traffic management
- doing some soil testing
- potholing to check for services, such as telecommunications, water, sewer and electricity.

#### Improving bus travel for Blacktown customers Our work schedule More buses to move more We will commence our work Monday, 5 Blacktown Station bus customers September. More facilities for drivers to Our day work hours will be from 7am to 6pm take quick breaks between trips Monday to Friday and from 8am to 1pm on Saturday. Improved travel times means If we do night work, our hours will be quicker trips for bus customers between Sunday and Thursday, from 8pm to **5am** the next day. Future-focused design to support the future expansion of rapid bus routes to and from Blacktown by 2036



#### How will the work affect you?

There will be minor disruptions on the road, traffic, residents, and businesses. During September, we will only be working during the day. Our work may be noisy at times, but we will do everything we can to reduce the disturbance to the community, including turning off equipment when not in use.

There will be temporary lane closures during our work hours to ensure the work zone is safe which may affect travel times. Please keep to speed limits and follow the direction of traffic controllers and signs.

Thank you for your patience during this important work. For the latest traffic updates, call 132 701, visit livetraffic.com or download the Live Traffic NSW App.

## Contact us

If you have any questions or would like more information on the project, please contact our project delivery team at CA & I:



1800 433 998 (during business hours)



blacktownbuslayoverproject@ca-i.com.au



nswroads.work/nwbustransitway



If you need help understanding this information, please contact the Translating and Interpreting Service on 131 450 and ask them to call us on 1800 433 998.

transport.nsw.gov.au 2